

**CARELLA BYRNE CECCHI
BRODY & AGNELLO, PC**

James E. Cecchi
Donald A. Ecklund
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068-1739
Telephone: (973) 994-1700

Liaison Counsel for the Class

**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

Sharan Nirmul
David A. Bocian
Joshua E. D'Ancona
Margaret E. Mazzeo
Vanessa M. Milan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nathaniel C. Simon (admitted *pro hac vice*)
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706

*Counsel for Class Representative
Industriens Pensionsforsikring A/S
and Class Counsel for the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

INDUSTRIENS
PENSIONSORSIKRING A/S,
Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BECTON, DICKINSON AND
COMPANY and THOMAS E.
POLEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02155-SRC-CLW

Hon. Stanley R. Chesler,
District Court Judge

Hon. Cathy L. Waldor,
Magistrate Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. Class Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee from the Common Fund.....	5
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....	6
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Both the Percentage-of-Recovery Method and the Lodestar Method	8
1. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method	8
2. The Reasonableness of the Requested Fee Is Confirmed by a Lodestar Cross-Check	10
D. The Factors Considered by Courts in the Third Circuit Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable.....	12
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Beneficiaries	13
2. Absence of Objections from Class Members to Date.....	14
3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved.....	14
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	16
5. The Risk of Non-Payment	19
6. The Significant Time Devoted to this Case by Plaintiff’s Counsel.....	20
7. The Fee Requested Is In-Line with Fees Awarded in Similar Cases.....	21

8.	Impact of Governmental Investigations.....	21
9.	The Requested Fee Is In-Line with Contingent Fee Arrangements Negotiated in Non-Class Litigation	22
III.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
IV.	CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS REASONABLE COSTS UNDER THE PSLRA	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Advance Auto Parts, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 20806294 (D. Del. June 13, 2022)	9
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 12153597 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	14
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	7, 21-22
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) (Brennan, J., concurring)	22
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5-6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	7, 14
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	16
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	16-17

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine)
Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)13, 22*

*In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008).....16*

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)26*

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)8*

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)6, 12*

*Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017)..... 7-8*

*Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....13*

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....12, 15, 22*

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....8*

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....23, 24*

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....8*

*Local 703 v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
2015 WL 5626414 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015).....10*

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....27*

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 6-7*

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)7, 22

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)6

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)13, 21, 22

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
2023 WL 2530418 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023)11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)7, 10

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....27

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....19

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)10, 27

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....2, 13

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)4, 12

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
2023 WL 8437034 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....10, 12

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)7, 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)9

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....4, 13, 23

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 20, 2017) 16

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir.
1986)15, 18

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....*passim*

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u4(a)(4).....25
